SZNO.4, d.Z. 05.01.2022, contators- oy pages



ଓଡ଼ିଶା ओडिशा ODISHA

52AA 954800

MEMORANDUM OF SUPPLEMENTARY AGREEMENT FOR SHARING OF FLATS

In continuation to earlier agreement executed on 21 day of Oct 2014 executed before the notary public, Cuttack, Dist.-Cuttack, this memorandum of supplementary agreement is executed on this the 05.01-2022.

BETWEEN

(1)Smt. Menaka Behera, aged about 81 years, W/o Late Fakir Mohan Behera, by Caste-Gopal, permanent resident of Mathasahi, P.O-Tulasipur, P.S-Bidanasi, Town/ Dist-Cuttack Hereinafter referred to as the "Owner" which expression unless repugnant to the subject of context shall mean and include his legal heirs/ successors/ executors/ administrators & assigns of the party of the FIRST PART.

AND

M/S MM ENGINEERS & CONSULTANTS, having its office at 2nd floor, Sumitra Plaza, Badambadi, Cuttack, represented by its partner Mr. Upendra Nath Sutar, aged about 50 years, son of Late Indramani Sutar, herein after referred to as "Developer & Promoter" which expression unless repugnant to the subject of context shall mean & include his legal heirs/sucessors/administrators & assigns of the party of SECOND

> **CUTTACK TOWN** Dead No ON-29/03

PART. CUTTACK TOWN REGD, NO-ON-29/03 N. C.E.F.

MM Engineers & Consultants NOTARY

Sendly rain mehore

ESTANT COSTE

Beli Bagal Behlow 18 SEP 2021 Treasury Officer, Cuttack

Collectorales Curtack

And

Ms. Sandhya Rani Behera, aged about 51 years daughter of Late Fakir Mohan Behera, & Smt. Menaka Behera, by cast: Gopal, Profession: house wife (Aadhar No.449416970153) Mobile No.9338495028) Address: resident of Mathasahi, Po: Tulasipur, Ps: Bidanasi, Dist-town-Cuttack, herein after referred to as the third Party. (Consentee Party)

WHERE AS

And where as the owner /party of the first part desires for the allotment/allocation of their share in the said project, "MM MENAKA TOWER" to be constructed over the scheduled property, and as per the aforesaid agreement their share comes to 7nos. of flat in the different floors of the apartment as specified.

The Builder/Developer i.e. party of the 2nd part has also agreed without any hesitation to allocate owners share as opted by the party of the first part as per detailed below plan.

The owner/party of the first part shall also get parking spaces, proportionality distributed in the still floor, parking area and uncovered parking space/area.

Specification and details flat/units to be allocated.

Floor	Flat no	Type	Allotted to Land Owners	Carpet Area (Sft)	Allotted to Builder	Carpet Area (Sft)
	A	3 BHK	√	1012.22		_
	В	3 BHK			√	1053.48
1.51	С	3 BHK	_	_	√	1037.22
1 st	D	2 BHK		-	√	723.06
	Е	2 BHK	$\sqrt{}$	746.21		_
	F	3 BHK	_		√	1104.43
	A	3 ВНК	_	<u>.</u>	√	1012.22
	В	3 BHK	\checkmark	1053.48	·	
2 nd	С	3 BHK	_	_	V	1037.22
TAR	D	2 BHK	\checkmark	723.06	_	
NAVAK	12	2 BHK	-	_	V	746.21

B.K. NAYAK CUTTACK TOWN REGD,NO;ON-79/03 EXP, DT:29,07,2023

NOTARY CUTTACK TOWN Regd No.ON-29/03 upendra Nath Sum

gendlya rain Behores -

	F	3 BHK	_		√	1104.43
	A	3 BHK			√	1012.22
	В	3 BHK			√	1053.48
	С	3 BHK	√	1037.22		
3 rd	D	2 BHK	_		V	723.06
	E	2 BHK	√	746.21	_	_
	F	3 BHK		_	V	1104.43
	A	3 BHK	_		√	1012.22
	В	3 BHK			V	1053.48
4 th	С	3 BHK			V	1037.22
	D	2 BHK	_		V	723.06
	Е	2 BHK	_		\checkmark	746.21
	F	3 BHK	√	1104.43		
			7 nos	6,422.83 sft	17 nos	16,283.65 sft

Total carpet Area = 5676.62×4

22706.46 sft

Owner's share= 35% of total carpet area

- \Rightarrow 35% of 22706.46 sft
- 7947.26

Difference is (7947.26 sft - 6422.43 sft) = 1524.43

Hence the differential sft. of carpet area (1523.93 sft) towards the land owner shares of flat will be paid to the land owner in terms of money amount of average rate of first sale a first sale, per sft. of carpet area during the time of handing over the possession of

owner share of flats.

CUTTACK TOWN REGD, NO - ON - 79/03 EXP, DT:29,07.2023

B.K. NAYAK NOTARY **CUTTACK TOWN** Regd No.ON-29/03

The party of the first or its subsequent buyers is/are liable to pay the expenses on the following heads before taking delivery of the flats allocated towards owners share. However the quantum of such expenses on each head shall be communicated to the party of the first part & its subsequent buyers before handing over physical possession of the allotted flats /units. This agreement have been mutually agreed by both the parties.

Other expenses per flat.

- A) Goods & Service Tax (As per applicability)
- B) Electrical (Meter & security deposit).
- C) Assessment of Holding Tax.
- D) Society corpus fund.
- E) Maintenance expenses for 6 months after handing over the possession. In whiteness, where of the party of aforementioned have signed this indenture in token of affirmation of terms, conditions contently stipulated above and in the original agreement.

Schedule of the Property

Dist. Cuttack Tahasil, Ps-Purighat, Mouza- Cuttack town, Unit no-7, North Tulasipur, Cuttack, Settlement Khata no-257, 827, & 375/493 Mutation plot no-84, 84/3454, 85, & 85/3455 Area = A0.239dec.

लगिरकी ६५६५०

Witness:

Party of the 1st part.

1. 13 agul Polhlan 40-Bisa besu sehlan AL, 2nd Floor Sum Han Pleza Besam Besi enthem

MM Engineers & Consultants

upenfor Nath Sutor

Partner

Party of the 2nd part.

Sandhya new Beheka. CUTTACK TOWN REGD, NO. ON-29/03

Party of the 3rd part (Consentee party)

SIGNATURE LT.I.(S) ATTESTED (max. 05/01/2022

NOTARY For CUTTACK TOWN Regn. No.ON-29/03



ଓଡ଼ିଶା ओडिशा ODISHA

56AA 832226

2ND SÜPPLEMENTARY AGREEMENT FOR SHARING OF FLATS (SHARE ALLOCATION AGREEMENT

BETWEEN

(1)Smt. Menaka Behera, aged about 81 years, W/o Late Fakir Mohan Behera, by Caste-Gopal, permanent resident of Mathasahi, P.O-Tulasipur, P.S-Bidanasi, Town/ Dist-Cuttack Hereinafter referred to as the "Owner" which expression unless repugnant to the subject of context shall mean and include his legal heirs/ successors/ executors/ administrators & assigns of the party of the FIRST PART.

AND

M/S MM ENGINEERS & CONSULTANTS, having its office at 2nd floor, Sumitra Plaza, Badambadi, Cuttack, represented by its partner Mr. Upendra Nath Sutar, aged about 50 years, son of Late Indramani Sutar, herein after referred to as "Developer & Promoter" which expression unless repugnant to the subject of context shall mean & include his legal heirs/sucessors/administrators & assigns of the party of <u>SECOND PART</u>.

SIGNATURE ATTESTED

SURADA PRASANNA MOHANTY

NOTARY PUBLIC, CUTTACK TOWN

Regd. No. 1101

Sandlygrain mehora

6784 69892

Mo-13434 2t-21-10-2022 Fra S.P. makent Advisory
Tho more tel rependra Nath surv Ma 1 0 MAR 2022 Treasury Officer, Stemp Venger Cuttack Orissa High Court Cuttack

new Text trauming of the New

MYAHOMANIMARA TO VIA PUS MYOT A SET SO DUSUS VIA PUS MYOT A SET SO DUSUS

CETE

69 641 695904

And

Ms. Sandhya Rani Behera, aged about 51 years daughter of Late Fakir Mohas Behera Smt. Menaka Behera, by cast: Gopal, Profession: house wife (Aadhar No.449416970153) Mobile No._____) Address: resident of Mathasahi, Po: Tulasipur, Ps: Bidanasi, Dist-town-Cuttack, herein after referred to as the third Party. (Consentee Party)

WHERE AS

And where as the owner /party of the first part desires for the allotment/allocation of their share in the said project, "MM MENAKA TOWER" to be constructed over the scheduled property, and as per the aforesaid agreement their share comes to 7nos. of flat in the different floors of the apartment as specified.

The Builder/Developer i.e. party of the 2nd part has also agreed without any hesitation to allocate owners share as opted by the party of the first part as per detailed below plan.

The owner/party of the first part shall also get parking spaces, proportionality distributed in the still floor, parking area and uncovered parking space/area.

Specification and details flat/units to be allocated.

Floor	Flat no	Туре	Allotted to Land Owners	Carpet Area (Sft)	Parking No	Allotted to Builder	Carpet Area (Sft)	Parking No
1 st	A	3 BHK	\checkmark	1012.22	1			
	В	3 BHK				√	1053.48	2
	С	3 BHK				√	1037.22	3
	D	2 BHK	_		_	√	723.06	4
	Е	2 BHK	\checkmark	746.21	5			
	F	3 ВНК	_	_		√	1104.43	6
2 nd -	A	3 BHK	_	<u> </u>		√	1012.22	7
	В	3 BHK	√	1053.48	8		_	_
	С	3 ВНК			_	V	1037.22	9
	D	2 BHK	√	723.06	10			

SIGNATURE ATTESTED

SURADA PRASANNA MOHANTY NOTARY PUBLIC, CUTTACK TOWN Read. No 01001 MM Engineers & Consultants

upendra Nath Surr

Partners

Sandhyprain Be

							$\{(C\psi)\}$	THUK TOWN
	Е	2 BHK		_		√	746.21; Expi	5/1/01
	F	3 BHK				√	1104.43	OF OD
	A	3 BHK				√	1012.22	13
	В	3 ВНК		_		√	1053.48	14
	С	3 BHK	√	1037.22	15		_	_
3 rd	D	2 BHK				√	723.06	16
	Е	2 BHK	\checkmark	746.21	17		_	
	F	3 BHK				√	1104.43	18
4 th	A	3 BHK				V	1012.22	19
	В	3 BHK		_		V	1053.48	20
	С	3 BHK	_			V	1037.22	21
	D	2 BHK	::			$\sqrt{}$	723.06	22
	Е	2 BHK	_			$\sqrt{}$	746.21	23
	F	3 BHK	$\sqrt{}$	1104.43	24			
			7 nos	6,422.83 sft		17 nos	16,283.65 sft	

Total carpet Area = 5676.62×4

⇒ 22706.46 sft

Owner's share= 35% of total carpet area

- ⇒ 35% of 22706.46 sft
- **⇒** 7947.26

Difference is (7947.26 sft – 6422.43 sft) =1524.43

Hence the differential sft. of carpet area (1523.93 sft) towards the land owner shares of flat will be paid to the land owner in terms of money amount of average rate of first sale



MM Engineers & Consultants

upendra Nath Suty

Partner

& final sale, per sft. of carpet area during the time of handing over the possession of owner share of flats.

The party of the first or its subsequent buyers is/are liable to pay the expenses on following heads before taking delivery of the flats allocated towards owners share. However the quantum of such expenses on each head shall be communicated to the party of the first part & its subsequent buyers before handing over physical possession of the allotted flats /units. This agreement have been mutually agreed by both the parties.

Other expenses per flat.

- A) Goods & Service Tax (As per applicability)
- B) Electrical (Meter & security deposit).
- C) Assessment of Holding Tax.
- D) Society corpus fund.
- E) Maintenance expenses for 6 months after handing over the possession. In whiteness, where of the party of aforementioned have signed this indenture in token of affirmation of terms, conditions contently stipulated above and in the original agreement.

Schedule of the Property

Dist. Cuttack Tahasil, Ps-Purighat, Mouza- Cuttack town, Unit no-7, North Tulasipur, Cuttack, Settlement Khata no-257, 827, & 375/493 Mutation plot no-84, 84/3454, 85, & 85/3455 Area = A0.239dec.

Witness:

2.

Party of the 1st part.

हर्ग रिकी ६४६प्रिक्

1. Bogal Behera So. Bi ta busu Behera AT. Atalusura, Po-Icumori Dist. Bouth

rependent Nath Surv

M M Engineers & Consultant

Party of the 2nd part.

Sandhyarain pehera

SIGNATURE ATTESTED (Consentee party)

SURADA PRASANNA MOHANTY NOTARY PUBLIC, Regd. N. 31101

Party of the 3rd part OF NO